

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No.: C.C. No.2751 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	11.03.2026	<u>SN, J</u> In response to the orders of this Court dated 23.01.2026 passed in the present contempt case, respondent No.1 is present virtually and respondent No.2 is present physically before this Court and further time is sought for complying with the orders of this Court dated 25.04.2025 passed in C.C.No.833 of 2024. Learned counsel Sri P.Mohith, brings on record the proceedings vide Roc No.GWMC/HO/G4/5480/1997-2025 dated 28.11.2025 of the Commissioner, Greater Warangal Municipal Corporation, Warangal addressed to the Principal Secretary, MA & UD, Hyderabad, Telangana and the proceedings vide Lr.Roc.No.GWMC/HO/G4/5480/1997-2026 dated 07.02.2026 of the Commissioner, Greater Warangal Municipal Corporation, Warangal addressed to the Secretary to Government, Municipal Administration Department, Telangana State, Hyderabad and contends that the Government had been requested to release the funds of Rs.6,45,46,283/- to the Greater Warangal Municipal Corporation for the declaration (Notification in Form-VII) and to pass the award in the present subject matter.	Transferred to IO folder before corrections, if any

		The learned Government Pleader appearing on behalf of the official respondents 1 to 3 herein and the learned standing counsel appearing on behalf of the 5th respondent contend that until and unless appropriate directions are issued to the Government, the respondents herein cannot proceed any further in the matter. The presence of the respondents is dispensed with for the present and comply the orders of this Court dated 25.04.2025 passed in C.C.No.833 of 2023 in its true spirit. Hence in the interest of justice this Court <i>Suo-Moto</i> impleads the Principal Secretary to Government as party respondent No.6 in the present Contempt Case. The respondents 1 to 6 herein are directed to be present before this Court by the next date of hearing in the event the orders of this Court dated 25.04.2025 passed in C.C.No.833 of 2024 are not complied with by the next date of hearing. Bringing the said proceedings dated 07.02.2026 and 28.11.2025 on record, the Contempt Case stand posted to 10.04.2026. List the matter on 10.04.2026. SN,J <i>Yvkr</i>	
--	--	---	--