

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2751 OF 2025

Between:

1. P.Sreedhar Reddy S/o. Late P.Mruthyunjaya Reddy
2. P.Maheshwar Reddy, S/o. Late P.Mruthyunjaya Reddy
3. P.Jagadishwar Reddy, S/o. Late P.Mruthyunjaya Reddy
4. P.Bhaskar Reddy, S/o. Late P.Mruthyunjaya Reddy

...Petitioners

AND

1. Ms. Pravinya, The District Collector, Warangal District, Warangal
2. Shri Rathod Ramesh, Revenue Divisional Officer, Hanumakonda, Warangal
3. Shri A.Nagender Rao, Superintending Engineer, Roads and Building Dept., Warangal
4. Ms. Ashwini Tanaji Wakhade, Commissioner, Greater Warangal Municipal Corporation, Warangal.
5. Ms. Chahat Bajpai, Commissioner, Warangal Municipal Corporation, Warangal (Impleaded)
6. The Principal Secretary, MA & UD, Hyderabad, Telangana
(R-6 is suo moto impleaded as per Court order dt: 11-03-2026 in CC. No. 2751 of 2025)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri V.M.M. Chary, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for committing contempt of court by willful and deliberate disobedience of the orders passed in C.C. No. 833 of 2024 dated 25-04-2025;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI V.M.M. CHARY

Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3:GOVT. PLEADER FOR REVENUE

**Counsel for Respondent No.4 : SRI PASHAM MOHITH,
Standing Counsel for Greater Warangal Municipal Corp.**

**Counsel for Respondent Nos. 5 & 6: ASST. GOVT. PLEADER FOR
MUNICIPAL ADMN. & URBAN DEV.**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 26-09-2025, 23-01-2026 & 11.03.2026, made the following;

ORDER:

Heard Sri V.M.M. Chary, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners.

It is brought to the notice of this Court by the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Municipal Administration & Urban Development (MA & UD), appearing on behalf of respondents that in compliance to the directions of this Court dated 25.04.2025 passed in C.C. No.833 of 2024, steps have already been initiated and Sanction Order for an amount of Rs. 6,46,00,000/- had already been released to the District Collector and District Magistrate, Hanumakonda. The learned Assistant Government Pleader however seeks further time for compliance of the specific directions issued by this Court dated 25-04-2025 passed in C.C. No. 833 of 2024.

At the request of the learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing on behalf of the respondents, list on 10-07-2026 under the caption, 'For COMPLIANCE'.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Ms. Pravinya, District Collector, Warangal District, Warangal
2. Shri Rathod Ramesh, Revenue Divisional Officer, Hanumakonda, Warangal
3. Shri A.Nagender Rao, Superintending Engineer, Roads and Building Dept., Warangal
4. Ms. Ashwini Tanaji Wakhade, Commissioner, Greater Warangal Municipal Corporation, Warangal.
5. Ms. Chahat Bajpai, Commissioner, Warangal Municipal Corporation, Warangal (Impleaded)
6. The Principal Secretary, MA & UD, Hyderabad, Telangana (Addressees 1 to 6 by SPEED POST)
7. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
8. Two CCs to GP for Municipal Admn. & Urban Dev., High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
9. One CC to Sri V.M.M. Chary, Advocate (OPUC)
10. One Sri Pasham Mohith, Standing Counsel for Greater Warangal Municipal Corporation (OPUC)
11. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN,J

DATE: 24-04-2026

NOTE: POST ON 10-07-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 2751 OF 2025

DIRECTION

